



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8825/2024**

NIVEEN KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Aaditya Mishra, Mr. Krishna Dev
and Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vikrant N Goyal and Ms. Satvika
Goyal, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **01.07.2024**

CM APPL. 35881/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8825/2024

3. Issue notice. Mr. Vikrant N Goyal accepts notice on behalf of respondents. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 27.11.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JULY 01, 2024/SDS