



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8825/2024**

NIVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Ms. Uma
Tarafdar, Mr. Sumit Goswami and Mr.
Nishu Dagar, Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **15.05.2025**

1. Mr. Goyal, learned Counsel for the respondents submits that he would remove the objections and have the counter affidavit placed on record.

2. Re-notify on 15 October 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 15, 2025/aky

Click here to check corrigendum, if any